
1

Agenda
Contact Officer: Paul Bateman, Democratic Services Officer

Tel: 01235 422523

E-mail: paul.bateman@southandvale.gov.uk

Date: 25 June 2019

Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Planning Committee
WILL BE HELD ON WEDNESDAY 3 JULY 2019 AT 6.00 PM

DIDCOT CIVIC HALL, BRITWELL ROAD, DIDCOT, OX11 7JN

Members of the Committee:
Ian Snowdon (Chairman)
Peter Dragonetti (Vice-
Chair)
Ken Arlett
David Bretherton
Kate Gregory

Lorraine Hillier
Alexandrine Kantor
George Levy
Jo Robb

Ian White
Celia Wilson

Substitutes
Sam Casey-Rerhaye
Stefan Gawrysiak
Sarah Gray
Victoria Haval

Kellie Hinton
Mocky Khan
Axel Macdonald
Jane Murphy

Caroline Newton
Anne-Marie Simpson
Alan Thompson

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include 
large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special 
requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on 
this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting.

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic 

Public Document Pack



2

1 Chairman's announcements  

To receive any announcements from the chairman and general housekeeping matters.

2 Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 10)

To adopt and sign as a correct record the Planning Committee minutes of the meeting 
held on 12 June 2019.  

4 Declarations of interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.   

5 Urgent business  

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent and to receive any notification of any applications deferred or 
withdrawn.

6 Proposals for site visits  

7 Public participation  

To receive any statements from members of the public that have registered to speak 
on planning applications which are being presented to this committee meeting.  

Development control applications

Summary index of applications

Site Address Proposal Application No Page

8 14 Ilges Lane 
Cholsey, OX10 
9NX  

Reserved Matters application for 
appearance, landscaping (to include 
detailed plans showing the existing 
and proposed ground levels of the 
vehicular access and the site relative 
to a fixed datum point on adjoining 

P19/S0614/RM 11 - 22



3

land outside of the application site) 
and layout, for demolition of existing 
bungalow and erection of one pair of 
semi-detached dwellings and one 
detached dwelling with shared 
access on outline planning 
permission P16/S4236/O.

9 The Chequers 
Inn, Berrick 
Salome, OX10 
6JN  

Internal and external alterations to 
listed public house including 
extension to existing car park. As 
amended by plan 1702/04/D 
received 23 April, 2019 altering the 
design of the front porch.

P19/S0358/FUL 
& P19/S0359/LB

23 - 42

10 Land at 
Woodcote 
Road, South 
Stoke, RG8 0JJ  

Reserved matters application (for the 
appearance, landscaping, layout, 
and scale) following Outline approval 
P17/S3206/O for a residential 
development of up to 5 dwellings, 
and associated works, including 
access. 

In addition to discharge conditions 5- 
landscaping, 6- tree protection, 7- 
biodiversity mitigation and 
enhancement strategy, 11- 
construction traffic management, 13- 
refuse and recycling storage and 16- 
construction method statement.

P19/S0171/RM 43 - 60

11 Windrush 
Bridge Terrace 
Thame, Oxon, 
OX9 3LU  

Variation of condition 2 of application 
P15/S3607/FUL for the increase in 
the height of Units 1 and 2, the 
provision of 5 rooflights and 5 
skylights to Units 1 and 2 to facilitate 
loft conversions, the provision of two 
additional windows in the east 
elevation of Unit 3 and the 
reconfiguration of the ground floor 
layout of Unit 3.

(Demolition of existing dwelling at 
Windrush and erection of pair of 
semi-detached dwellings and one 
detached dwelling).

P19/S0095/FUL 61 - 70

12 3 Elmcroft 
Goring, RG8 
9EU  

Erection of 2 dwellings. (As 
amended by noise assessment 
received 12th November 2018, 
further arboricultural and acoustic 
fence information received 27th 

P18/S2900/FUL 71 - 86



4

March 2019 and revised plans and 
tree protection information received 
4th June 2019).

13 Unit 4, The 
Arcade, High 
Street, Goring, 
RG8 9AY  

Change of use  of Unit 4 to 
Pilates/Yoga Studio ( Class D2).

P19/S1246/FUL 87 - 94

14 Pinfold Greys 
Green, RG9 
4QG  

Erection of two two-storey 5-
bedroom dwellings (as amended by 
plans received 21 March 2019 
revising the design, scale and 
position of the proposed dwellings 
and adding privacy screens to the 
proposed rear balconies).

P19/S0161/FUL 95 - 
110



1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Planning Committee

HELD ON WEDNESDAY 12 JUNE 2019 AT 6.00 PM

DIDCOT CIVIC HALL, BRITWELL ROAD, DIDCOT, OX11 7JN

Present:

Ian Snowdon (Chairman)

Peter Dragonetti, Ken Arlett, David Bretherton, Kate Gregory, Lorraine Hillier, 
Alexandrine Kantor, George Levy, Jo Robb, Ian White and Celia Wilson

Apologies:

None. 

Officers:

Paul Bateman, Kim Gould, Lloyd Jones, Emily Karau, Simon Kitson, Amanda Rendell, 
Cathie Scotting, Melanie Smans, and Tom Wyatt

Also present: 

Caroline Newton, David Turner.

Geoffrey Arnold, Oxfordshire County Council (Highways)

14 Chairman's announcements 

The chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be followed 
and advised on emergency evacuation arrangements.

15 Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2019 as a correct 
record and agree that the Chairman sign these as such.

16 Declarations of interest 

None.

17 Urgent business 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2

There was no urgent business.

18 Proposals for site visits 

The committee received a proposal for 
[...]
e added, to alleviate issues with access, parking and deliveries during 
construction.

Frank Butt, a local resident, spoke objecting to the application.

Vicky Rowe the applicant and agent, spoke in support of the application.

A motion moved and seconded, to grant planning permission as recommended, plus the 
additional condition, was declared carried on being put to the vote.

RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P18/S2809/O subject to the 
following conditions:

1. Commencement - Outline with Reserved Matters
2. Approved plans 
3. Foul drainage works (details required)
4. Surface water drainage works (details required)
5. Tree Protection (General)
6. New vehicular access 
7. Vision splay protection 

Page 8



5

8. Parking Area Details
9. Construction Management Plan

22 P19/S0358/FUL & P19/S0359/LB  - The Chequers Inn, Berrick 
Salome, OX10 6JN 

The committee considered applications P19/S0358/FUL and P19/S0359/LB for internal 
and external alterations to listed public house including extension to existing car park. As 
amended by plan 1702/04/D received 23 April, 2019 altering the design of the front porch 
at the Chequers Inn, Berrick Salome.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting.

The Conservation Officer reported that the council had a legal duty to preserve the listed 
building and its architectural features.

Councillor Mike Craven-Todd, a representative of Berrick Salome Parish Council, spoke 
in support of the application.

Joseph Pugsley, architect, spoke in support of the application.

Mark Duggan, the landlord of the Chequers Inn, spoke in support of the application.

David Turner, the local member, spoke in support of the application.

A motion, moved and seconded, to defer the applications for a site visit was declared 
carried on being put to the vote.

RESOLVED: to defer consideration of a
[...]
re to be submitted and 
approved prior to commencement of the development.

6. Parking and manoeuvring areas are to be provided as on plan and retained free 
from obstruction. The carports cannot be used for other incidental residential 
purposes without planning permission.

7. Vision splays to be provided as on plan (1617-SP2, RevC ) and maintained free 
from obstruction above 0.9m from carriageway level.

8. The off-site highway works shown on drawing 1617-SP2, RevC, shall be 
implemented in full before the first occupation of the development or in accordance 
with a programme of implementation agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority.

9. The ridge height and ground levels shall be strictly as specified within the 
approved plans.

10. Withdrawal of permitted development rights for extensions and outbuildings (Part 1 
Class A, B, E).

11. Withdrawal of permitted development rights for means of enclosure (Part 2 Class 
A) - no walls, fences etc.

Part way through the consideration of this application, members took a vote just before 
the meeting guillotine of 8:30pm to continue.

The meeting closed at 8.45 pm

Chairman Date

Page 10



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 3 July 2019

APPLICATION NO. P19/S0614/RM
APPLICATION TYPE RESERVED MATTERS
REGISTERED 26.2.2019
PARISH CHOLSEY
WARD MEMBER(S) Anne-Marie Simpson

Jane Murphy
APPLICANT Aarrhus Developments Ltd
SITE 14 Ilges Lane Cholsey, OX10 9NX
PROPOSAL Reserved Matters application for appearance, 

landscaping (to include detailed plans showing the 
existing and proposed ground levels of the vehicular 
access and the site relative to a fixed datum point on 
adjoining land outside of the application site) and 
layout, for demolition of existing bungalow and 
erection of one pair of semi-detached dwellings and 
one detached dwelling with shared access on 
outline planning permission P16/S4236/O

OFFICER Kim Gould

1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 The application has been referred to the Pl
[...]
d building by removing an integral part 
of the building’s plan form. Whilst the stair does appear to be a later replacement, it is in 
its original position and its loss would be irrevocably alter the feel and flow of the 
building and would harm its significance. 

10.0
10.1

RECOMMENDATION for P19/S0358/FUL
That planning permission is refused for the following reason:

1. The proposed external stair case to the rear of the building would involve the 
insertion of a door at first floor level which would interrupt the pattern of 
fenestration on this part of the building. It would also require the removal of the 
original stone walling below the window sill. This, together with the associated 
enclosed panelled section would appear incongruous within the context of what 
have been modest and traditionally detailed additions to the rear. As such it 
would adversely affect the character of the listed building contrary to policy 
CSEN3 of the South Oxfordshire Core Strategy and saved policy CON2 of the 
South Oxfordshire Local Plan and to advice within the NPPF

Page 31



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee  - 3 July 2019

11.0
11.1

RECOMMENDATION for P19/S0359/LB
That listed building consent is refused for the following reasons:

1.The removal of the staircase and walls represents a high level of less than 
substantial harm to the significance of the listed building and is not sufficiently 
outweighed by public benefits as required by paragraph 196 of the NPPF. This 
means that the proposal fails to preserve or enhance the special historic and 
architectural interest of the building and is contrary to Sec 66 of the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. The works would also be 
contrary to policy CSEN3 of the South Oxfordshire Core Strategy, saved policies 
CON2 and CON3 of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan and to advice within the 
NPPF.

2. The proposed external stair case to the rear of the building would involve the 
insertion of a door at first floor level which would interrupt the pattern of 
fenestration on this part of the building. It would also require the removal of the 
original stone walling below the window sill. This, together with the associated 
enclosed panelled section would appear incongruous within the context of what 
have been modest and traditionally detailed additions to the rear. As such this 
part of the proposal would result in unacceptable loss of historic fabric and 
would adversely affect the character of the listed building contrary to policy 
CSEN3 of the South Oxfordshire Core Strategy and saved policies CON2 and 
CON3 of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan and to advice within the NPPF.
  

Author:        Kim Gould

Contact No: 01235 422600

e-mail:          planning@southoxon.gov.uk

 

Page 32

mailto:planning@southoxon.gov.uk


Appendix 1

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



Appendix 2

P
age 34



P
age 35



P
age 36



P
age 37



P
age 38



P
age 39



P
age 40



P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee - 03 July 2019

APPLICATION NO. P19/S0171/RM
APPLICATION TYPE RESERVED MATTERS
REGISTERED 23.1.2019
PARISH SOUTH STOKE
WARD MEMBER(S)  Maggie Filipova-Rivers
APPLICANT Annington Development Limited
SITE Land at Woodcote Road South Stoke, RG8 0JJ
PROPOSAL Reserved matters application (for the appearance, 

landscaping, layout, and scale) following Outline 
approval P17/S3206/O for a residential development 
of up to 5 dwellings, and associated works, including 
access. 

In addition to discharge conditions 5- landscaping, 
6- tree protection, 7- biodiversity mitigation and 
enhancement strategy, 11- construction traffic 
management, 13- refuse and recycling storage and 
16- construction method statement.

OFFICER David Millinship

1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 The application has been referred to planning committee due to conflict between the 

Officer’s recommendation and the views of the parish 
[...]
lopment to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans
2 : Parking and turning in accordance with the approved plans
3 : Levels to be in accordance with details approved under application 
     P17/S1240/DIS
4 : Landscaping to be in accordance with details approved under application 
     P17/S1240/DIS
5 : Implementation of planting and seeding within the first planting season   
     following occupation of the development
6 : First floor side facing windows to be glazed with obscure glass
7 : Removal of permitted development rights for extensions, alterations and 
     outbuildings

Page 64



South Oxfordshire District Council – Committee Report – 3 July 2019

8 : Vehicular access as shown on the approved plans only

Author: Tom Wyatt
Email:    Planning@southoxon.gov.uk
Tel:         01235 422600

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

Page 67

Agenda Item 11



Appendix BP
age 68



Appendix C

P
age 69



P
age 70



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 3 July 2019

APPLICATION NO. P18/S2900/FUL
APPLICATION TYPE FULL APPLICATION
REGISTERED 7.9.2018
PARISH GORING
WARD MEMBER(S) Maggie Filipova-Rivers
APPLICANT Elmcroft Developments
SITE 3 Elmcroft Goring, RG8 9EU
PROPOSAL Erection of 2 dwellings. (As amended by noise 

assessment received 12th November 2018, further 
arboricultural and acoustic fence information 
received 27th March 2019 and revised plans and 
tree protection information received 4th June 2019).

OFFICER David Millinship

1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 The application has been referred to planning committee due to conflict between the 

Officer’s recommendation and the views of the parish council (objections due to the 
unacceptable impact on neighbouring residential amenities). 

1.2 The application site comprises an area of garden land, of approximately 0.2 hectares 
in area, located within the built-up limits of the village of Goring. Appendices 1 and 2 
provide a site location and context plan. 
[...]


South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 3 July 2019

9. Provision of parking and turning areas (in accordance with full 
construction details, prior to occupation);

10. Provision of 43m x 2.4m visibility splays prior to occupation;
11. Access improvements (full construction details prior to occupation);
12. Provision of bin storage areas (prior to occupation);
13. External lighting restriction;
14. Removal of PD rights Classes A and E (tree protection reason);
15. Garage conversion restriction. 

Informatives:

1. Wild birds note;
2. Highways note;
3. CIL note;
4. Unexpected contamination note;
5. Archaeology Note. 

Author:        David Millinship
Contact No: 01235 422600
Email:           planning@southoxon.gov.uk

 

Page 82



Appendix 1

Page 83

Agenda Item 12



Appendix 2

P
age 84



Appendix 2

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 3 July 2019

APPLICATION NO. P19/S1246/FUL
APPLICATION TYPE FULL APPLICATION
REGISTERED 15.4.2019
PARISH GORING
WARD MEMBER(S) Maggie Filipova-Rivers
APPLICANT Adam Estates Ltd
SITE Unit 4 The Arcade High Street Goring, RG8 9AY
PROPOSAL Change of use  of Unit 4 to Pilates/Yoga Studio ( 

Class D2)
OFFICER Kim Gould

1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 This application has been referred to Planning Committee as the views of Goring 

Parish Council differ from the officer’s recommendation.

1.2 The site lies within Goring village centre in the Goring conservation area and the 
Chilterns Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB).

1.3 The Arcade is a 1960s development comprising some 9 units. The current uses of the 
units include a café, restaurant, card/gift shop, a financial advisor and a care hub. Unit 
4 is located towards the southern end of the arcade. The unit is currently vacant and 
was last used as a dining area in association with the adjacent Chinese restaurant at 
number 3 The Arcade.
 

1.4 A site location plan is attached as Appendix 1.


[...]
 unneighbourly or result in conditions 
prejudicial to highway safety.

8.0 RECOMMENDATION
8.1 To grant Planning Permission subject to the following conditions: 

1: Commencement of development within three years
2: Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
3: A schedule of materials to be submitted for approval
4: Levels details must be submitted 
5: Privacy screens to be installed and retained on the sides of the rear balconies 
6: Withdrawal of permitted development rights (no extensions or outbuildings 
      without applying for planning permission)
7: New vehicular access to be constructed to Local Highway Authority 
      specification 
8: Vision splay protection 
9: Parking & manoeuvring areas to be constructed and retained
10: No conversion of garages into living accommodation
11: Tree Protection details to be submitted for approval
12: Proposed landscaping (include boundary treatment) to be submitted for 
       approval

Author: Victoria Clarke
Tel:        01235 422600
Email:    Planning@southoxon.gov.uk

 

Page 100



Page 101

Agenda Item 14

SAV_ClarkeV
Typewriter
APPENDIX 1



KEY:-

SITE BOUNDARY

00.00 EXISTING SPOT SITE LEVELS

CONSENTED SCHEMES

EXISTING TREES

Ridgeway House

Cooper's Close

H

a

l
l

Pinfold

P

a

t

h

SCALE BAR 1:200

5 m0 10 15 20 METRES

1

0

2

.

4

8

1
0
2
.
2
8

1

0

2

.

4

3

1

0

2

.
5

1

1

0

2

.
7

6

1

0

2

.

5

6

1

0

2

.
5

3

1

0

2

.

4

6

1

0

1

.

9

1

1

0

1

.
6

4

1

0

1

.

6

4

1

0

1

.

7

1

1

0

1

.
9

8

1

0

2

.
2

7

1

0

2

.
1

7

1

0

2

.
2

4

1

0

2

.

1

6

1

0

2

.

1

2

1

0

2

.

6

3

1

0

2

.

5

5

1

0

2

.

5

5

1

0

2

.

5

2

1

0

2

.

4

1

10
1.
47

102.57

102.77

102.15

102.31

102.12

101.92

101.95

102.40

102.13

102.19

102.39

102.64

1

0

2

.

2

6

1

0

1

.

9

2

1
0
2
.
1
0

1
0
1
.
8
8

1

0

1

.
7

5

1

0

1

.

6

3

1

0

1

.

6

1

1

0

1

.
6

5

1

0

1

.
7

1

1
0
2
.
1
4

1
[...]
block plan drwgno 6c
	3a Elevations and floor plan proposed drwgno 3d


	12 P18/S2900/FUL - 3 Elmcroft Goring, RG8 9EU
	Appendices 1-2
	1 4c1055cdd832468db699f2409df5f56c
	2 Proposed Block Plan - 1901 Rev. C
	3 Floor Plans and Elevations Proposed drwgno 18-1845-201 Rev A


	13 P19/S1246/FUL - Unit 4, The Arcade, High Street, Goring, RG8 9AY
	Appendices 1-2
	1 GIS
	2 Elevations & Floor plan drwgno P1-D1306-02


	14 P19/S0161/FUL - Pinfold Greys Green, RG9 4QG
	Appendices 1-3
	Appendix 1 - location plan
	Appendix 2 - 1
	Sheets and Views
	18-J2520 - Planning Application (July 2018)-CP-01 - Context Plan


	Appendix 2 - 2
	Appendix 2 - 3
	Appendix 2 - 4
	Appendix 2 - 5
	Appendix 3 - 1
	Sheets and Views
	18-J2520 - Planning Application (March 2019)-01 - Proposed Site Plan


	Appendix 3 - 2
	Sheets and Views
	18-J2520 - Planning Application (March 2019)-03 - Plot 1 (Proposed)


	Appendix 3 - 3
	Sheets and Views
	18-J2520 - Planning Application (March 2019)-02 - Plot 2 (Proposed)









Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Planning Committee

HELD ON WEDNESDAY 3 JULY 2019 AT 6.00 PM

DIDCOT CIVIC HALL, BRITWELL ROAD, DIDCOT, OX11 7JN

Present:

Ian Snowdon (Chairman)

Peter Dragonetti (Vice Chairman), Kate Gregory, Lorraine Hillier, Alexandrine Kantor, 
George Levy, Jo Robb, Ian White, Celia Wilson and Victoria Haval (as substitute for David 
Bretherton)

Apologies:

Ken Arlett and David Bretherton tendered apologies. 

Officers:

Paul Bateman, Victoria Clarke, Paula Fox, Kim Gould, Emily Karau, David Millinship and 
Tom Wyatt

Also present: 

David Turner

25 Chairman's announcements 

The chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be followed 
and advised on emergency evacuation arrangements.

26 Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2019 
as a correct record and agree that the Chairman sign these as such.

27 Declarations of interest 

Peter Dragonetti declared that in relation to application P18/S2900/FUL, 3 Elmcroft, Goring 
RG8 9EU, he knew the neighbours to the application site and would therefore be stepping 
down from the committee for this item.

28 Urgent business 



2

There was no urgent business.

29 Proposals for site visits 

There were no proposals for site visits.

30 Public participation 

The list showing members of the public who had registered to speak was tabled at the 
meeting.

31 P19/S0614/RM - 14 Ilges Lane Cholsey, OX10 9NX 

The committee considered application P19/S0614/RM, a Reserved Matters application for 
appearance, landscaping (to include detailed plans showing the existing and proposed 
ground levels of the vehicular access and the site relative to a fixed datum point on 
adjoining land outside of the application site) and layout, for demolition of existing 
bungalow and erection of one pair of semi-detached dwellings, and one detached dwelling, 
with shared access on outline planning permission P16/S4236/O at 14 Ilges Lane, 
Cholsey, OX10 9NX.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting.

The planning officer reported that a site visit had been held at the application site on 1 July 
2019.

Irene Neill, a representative of Cholsey Parish Council, spoke to the application.

Tania Tindale, the agent, spoke in support of the application.

A motion moved and seconded, to grant planning permission was declared carried on 
being put to the vote.

RESOLVED: to grant planning permission subject to the following conditions:

1. Approved plans 
2. Commencement - Reserved Matters Approval
3. Materials as on plan
4. Obscure glazing
5. Parking manoeuvring areas retained.  
6. Landscaping plan to be implemented
7. SI: Highways
8. SI: Highways
9. SI: Highways
10.SI: Neighbourhood Plan

32 P19/S0358/FUL & P19/S0359/LB - The Chequers Inn, Berrick 
Salome, OX10 6JN 



3

The committee considered applications P19/S0358/FUL and P19/S0359/LB for internal 
and external alterations to listed public house, including extension to existing car park, as 
amended by plan 1702/04/D, received 23 April 2019, altering the design of the front porch, 
at the Chequers Inn, Berrick Salome, OX10 6JN.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting.

The planning officer reported that a site visit had been held at the application site on 1 July 
2019.

Councillor Mike Craven-Todd, a representative of Berrick Salome Parish Council, spoke in 
support of the application.

Mark Duggan, the landlord of the Chequers Inn, spoke in support of the application.

David Turner, the local ward member, spoke in support of the application.

A motion moved and seconded, to refuse planning permission was declared carried on 
being put to the vote.

RESOLVED: that planning permission for application P19/S0358/FUL is refused for the 
following reason:

1. The proposed external stair case to the rear of the building would involve the insertion of 
a door at first floor level which would interrupt the pattern of fenestration on this part of 
the building. It would also require the removal of the original stone walling below the 
window sill. This, together with the associated enclosed panelled section would appear 
incongruous within the context of what have been modest and traditionally detailed 
additions to the rear. As such it would adversely affect the character of the listed 
building contrary to policy CSEN3 of the South Oxfordshire Core Strategy and saved 
policy CON2 of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan and to advice within the NPPF; and

A motion moved and seconded, to refuse listed building consent was declared carried on 
being put to the vote.

RESOLVED: that listed building consent for application P19/S0359/LB is refused for the 
following reasons:

1. The removal of the staircase and walls represents a high level of less than substantial 
harm to the significance of the listed building and is not sufficiently outweighed by public 
benefits as required by paragraph 196 of the NPPF. This means that the proposal fails 
to preserve or enhance the special historic and architectural interest of the building and 
is contrary to Sec 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 
1990. The works would also be contrary to policy CSEN3 of the South Oxfordshire Core 
Strategy, saved policies CON2 and CON3 of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan and to 
advice within the NPPF, and.

2. The proposed external staircase to the rear of the building would involve the insertion of 
a door at first floor level which would interrupt the pattern of fenestration on this part of 
the building. It would also require the removal of the original stone walling below the 
window sill. This, together with the associated enclosed panelled section would appear 
incongruous within the context of what have been modest and traditionally detailed 



4

additions to the rear. As such this part of the proposal would result in unacceptable loss 
of historic fabric and would adversely affect the character of the listed building contrary 
to policy CSEN3 of the South Oxfordshire Core Strategy and saved policies CON2 and 
CON3 of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan and to advice within the NPPF.

33 P19/S0171/RM - Land at Woodcote Road, South Stoke, RG8 0JJ 

The committee considered application P19/S0171/RM, a Reserved Matters application (for 
the appearance, landscaping, layout, and scale) following Outline approval P17/S3206/O, 
for a residential development of up to 5 dwellings, and associated works, including access. 
In addition to discharge conditions 5- landscaping, 6- tree protection, 7- biodiversity 
mitigation and enhancement strategy, 11- construction traffic management, 13- refuse and 
recycling storage and 16- construction method statement, on land at Woodcote Road, 
South Stoke, RG8 0JJ. 

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting.

The planning officer reported that a site visit had been held at the application site on 1 July 
2019.

Andrew Scrivener, a representative of South Stoke Parish Council, spoke objecting to the 
application.

Victor Meyer, a local resident, spoke objecting to the application.

Henry Venners, the agent, spoke in support of the application.

A motion moved and seconded, to refuse planning permission was declared carried on 
being put to the vote.

RESOLVED: that permission for application P19/S0171/RM is refused owing to concerns 
regarding the appearance of the proposed development, its scale and lack of adequate 
separation from neighbouring properties. 

34 P19/S0095/FUL - Windrush Bridge Terrace Thame, Oxon, OX9 3LU 

Kate Gregory, a local ward councillor, stood down from the committee for consideration of 
this item.

The committee considered application P19/S0095/FUL for variation of condition 2 of 
application P15/S3607/FUL, for the increase in the height of Units 1 and 2, the provision of 
5 rooflights and 5 skylights to Units 1 and 2, to facilitate loft conversions, the provision of 
two additional windows in the east elevation of Unit 3 and the reconfiguration of the ground 
floor layout of Unit 3 (Demolition of existing dwelling at Windrush and erection of pair of 
semi-detached dwellings and one detached dwelling) at Windrush Bridge Terrace Thame, 
OX9 3LU.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting.

Paul Cowell, a representative of Thame Town Council, spoke objecting to the application.



5

Jeff Lowe, the agent, spoke in support of the application.

A motion moved and seconded, to grant planning permission was declared carried on 
being put to the vote.

RESOLVED: to grant planning permission in accordance with the approved details subject 
to the following conditions:

1. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans
2. Parking and turning in accordance with the approved plans
3. Levels to be in accordance with details approved under application 
     P17/S1240/DIS
4. Landscaping to be in accordance with details approved under application 
     P17/S1240/DIS
5. Implementation of planting and seeding within the first planting season   
     following occupation of the development
6. First floor side facing windows to be glazed with obscure glass
7. Removal of permitted development rights for extensions, alterations and 
     outbuildings
8. Vehicular access as shown on the approved plans only

35 P18/S2900/FUL - 3 Elmcroft, Goring, RG8 9EU 

Peter Dragonetti stepped down from the committee and took no part in the debate or 
voting for this item.

The committee considered application P18/S2900/FUL for the erection of 2 dwellings (as 
amended by noise assessment received 12th November 2018, further arboricultural and 
acoustic fence, information received 27th March 2019 and revised plans and tree 
protection information received 4th June 2019) at 3 Elmcroft Goring, RG8 9EU.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting.

The planning officer reported that there was a tree preservation order on a cedar tree on 
the main driveway and that his information should have been included in the report.

Jim Bartlett, a local resident, spoke objecting to the application 

Neil Boddington, the agent, spoke in support of the application.

A motion moved and seconded, to grant planning permission was declared carried on 
being put to the vote.

RESOLVED: that planning permission is granted subject to the following conditions:

1. Three-year time limit;
2. Approved plans;
3. Tree protection (prior to commencement);
4. Construction traffic and environmental management plan (prior to commencement);
5. Schedule of materials (prior to above-ground construction);
6. Boundary enclosures (full details and construction prior to occupation);



6

7. Drainage (foul and surface water systems installed prior to occupation);
8. Acoustic fence (installed prior to occupation);
9. Provision of parking and turning areas (in accordance with full construction details, 

prior to occupation);
10. Provision of 43m x 2.4m visibility splays prior to occupation;
11. Access improvements (full construction details prior to occupation);
12. Provision of bin storage areas (prior to occupation);
13. External lighting restriction;
14. Removal of PD rights Classes A and E (tree protection reason);
15. Garage conversion restriction. 

Informatives:

1. Wild birds note;
2. Highways note;
3. CIL note;
4. Unexpected contamination Note;
5. Archaeology Note.

36 P19/S0161/FUL - Pinfold Greys Green, RG9 4QG 

Lorraine Hillier and Jo Robb, the local ward councillors, stood down from the committee for 
consideration of this item.

The committee considered application P19/S0161/FUL for the erection of two two-storey 
5-bedroom dwellings (as amended by plans received 21 March 2019, revising the design, 
scale and position of the proposed dwellings and adding privacy screens to the proposed 
rear balconies) at Pinfold Greys Green, RG9 4QG.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance, and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report, which formed part of the agenda pack for the meeting.

James Spiteri, the agent, spoke in support of the application.

Lorraine Hillier, a local ward councillor, spoke to the application.

Jo Robb, a local ward councillor, spoke to the application.

Celia Wilson left the meeting.

A motion moved and seconded, to grant planning permission was declared carried on 
being put to the vote.

RESOLVED: to grant planning permission subject to the following conditions:

1: Commencement of development within three years
2: Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
3: A schedule of materials to be submitted for approval
4: Levels details must be submitted 
5: Privacy screens to be installed and retained on the sides of the rear balconies 
6: Withdrawal of permitted development rights (no extensions or outbuildings 
    without applying for planning permission)
7: New vehicular access to be constructed to Local Highway Authority 



7

    specification 
8: Vision splay protection 
9: Parking & manoeuvring areas to be constructed and retained
10: No conversion of garages into living accommodation
11: Tree Protection details to be submitted for approval
12: Proposed landscaping (include boundary treatment) to be submitted for 
      approval

Part way through the consideration of this application, members took a vote before the 
meeting guillotine of 8:30pm to continue the item they were on.

37 P19/S1246/FUL - Unit 4, The Arcade, High Street, Goring, RG8 9AY 

This application was deferred due to the meeting guillotine having been reached prior to its 
consideration. It will be considered at a later date, to be confirmed.

The meeting closed at 8.45 pm

Chairman Date


